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Report by Suzanne Fay
| DHSR Construction Sectlon conducted a Biennal J——
Survay onApril 7, 2015 from 3:42 pm. to 5:15 il LA
p.m. i the above referanced facility. . DHSR ; .
racords indicata the home was first Boensed an MAY 1 A

July 13, 1805 as a Family Care Home for six ({5}
Raaidents with no more than thras wha are

- nen-ambulatory (unable to evacuate and respond
without any physical or verbal aseletance during a
fire or other emergancy). Based on this
Infarmation we are requiring the home to maintain
compliance with the following: the 1992 "Rulas
for Famiy Care Homes Minimum and Desired
Standards and Regulations,” applicable porfions
of the 2005 Rules 104 NCAC 130G for Family
Lare Homes and the 1081 {1995 Revislon) North
Carolina State Building Code - Section 514,72 -
Residential Care Facilities,

At the time of our visit, wa cited deficiencies that
require an acceplable plan of correction, They
ara as falkowrs:

€117 Have Current San. And Fire Safaty Approvals cnr

[ SECTION .0300 - THE BUILDING

| 10ANCAG 13G 0302 DESIGN AND
COMSTRUCTION

(n} The homa shall have current sanltation and
fire and building safety inspection reports which
ahall be maintained in the home and available for
Fé ey,

This Rula is not met as evidenced by:

1. Basad on Interview with tha ataff, the most
recent Fire Inspection Report avalable at the sile
waa dated October 1, 20M2, Fire Inepections are
| raquired ta be conducted annually, Provida
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copias of the last wo years’ Fire Inspaction Ll IEJ TlowW S
| Reports to DHSR/Construction Sectlon wilh your
| signed Plan of Corrections. Maintain coples of
| the currant Inspections at the facility.
| 1
C 174 Building Equipment Mainialned Safe, Operating CoiT4

SECTION 0300 - THE BUILDING

104 NCAC 135 0317 BUILDING SERVICE .
EQUIPMEMT

(a} The bullding and all fira safely, electrical,
mechanlcal, and plumbing equipment in a family
care home shall be rmaintrinad in a safe and
oparaling conditlon,

{} This Ruls shall apply to new and existing
famity care homes,

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Observalions during the fime of this survey
revealad that the weathar-atripping at tha kitchen
ot door has pulled off and 1s dragging along the
floor and the face of the door at the bottom s
beginning to rust. Have a qualified person repair
the weathersiripping and paint or replace the
door. Provide verification of the repalrs.

2. It was observed that the kitchen countertops
are in poor condltlon. There are several places
where the laminate is worn through, the
adgeband is cracked and broken In several
locations and the counter around the comaer
seam by the sink has delaminated, The counter
has mold along the surface by the sink, Have a
qualified perscn raplace the kllchen countertops,
Provide documentation of the repairs.,

3. Itwas observed that tha sida panels of the
kilchen base cabinets are delaminating along the
boitom. Have a qualified person repalr of replace
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| the damaged panels. Provide dacumantation of
{ the repairs,

4. In the dining room, it was obaerved that the
oubtiat on the windaw wall by the desk was not
aacure and there was an opening (n the wall at
tha plate. The outlat on the wall outside the staff
area was broken at the bottom plug. Have a
qualified person repair the wall and replace af
repair the outlets in the dining room. Provide
documentafion of the repairs.

5. In the pantry, it was observed that the ceiling
along the extarlor wall was spalling, Have a
quallfied person repair the ceillng. Provide
documentation of the repairs. '

6. During this survey, saveral tems were
ohserved in the Client bathrooms that need
rapair, These ema incleda: '

a. The caulking around the sinks was
crackad and splitting, Racaulk the sinks.

b. Tha celllngs ovar the tulb and showar wniis
was spalfing. Have a qualfied person repair the
ceilimg. :

. The walls above the tubs and showar
surrounds were flaking and had mald spots along
he edge. Have a gualified parson thoroughly
clean the walls and repalr the damaged |pairt,

d. The fans in all kathrooms were coated
with a heavy layer of dust and tha fan blades are
not turning. Have a qualified person clean tha
| fans and repair B8 nacessary to have adequate
| ventitation in the bathrooms. '

8. The fleors around the toiets are stained.
Have a quallfled person repalr the damaged
flcaring. ;

f. The wall at the corner of tha shower was
damagad and dily. Hava a quallfled person
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rapal, clean and paint tha wall
g, The wax seals at the base of the t-:nllats
wiere stalned orange and are in need of
replacement. Have a qualified person remove
the old wax seals, clean the tollats and apply new
WaK Sanls,

Frovida documantation for the bathroom rapairs,

7. Itwas chserved that the door frame al
Badroom 3 was damaged. Have a qualified
persan rapair tha frame and irlm. Provide
documerntation of the repaira,

8. The door at Bedroom 4 did nof have ;
threshold. It was observed that the carpet edge
was frayed and poses a frlpping hazard, |Have a
qualified peraan install a threshold at tha
iransition between carpet and file. F'ruwde
verficalion of ihe repairs, |

9. It was observed that the hinge was loese at
the door to Bedroom 2 and the door was|d|fﬁ::ull:
o close. Have a qualified parsan repalr the door.
Provide verlfication of the repairs.

10 Attha time of this survey, there was a sfrong
unpleasant odor In Bedrooms 2 and 8. [Ntenview
with staff indicated that the ader was dirty clothes.,
Claan the rooms and ramove or wash thosa
[tems creating an unpleasant odor,

11. During the survey, cobwabs were observod in
the cormer of the hallway celiing and in the
comers of Bedroom 3, Clean to remove the
cotrwebE,

12. In Badroom 1, it was observed that the globe
had bean ramoved from tha calling focduré and
ane of the bulbs was missing from the s-n#:k:l
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| antlre fascla board along the front right side of the

tested with canned smoke. The smoke detactors
in the facifty are interconnactad with battery back
up. The smoke detector in Bedroom 2 did nol set
olf the othar smoke detectors in the facilly, Have
a qualified person make the NECessary repars to
hava this smoke detector interconnacted| with tha
olher smoke detectors in the facilly. Provide
documentation of the repairs.

4. |t was observed thal the heat detector In the
attic had become diaengaged from its base.
Have a quallfled parson secure the heat ?ei&e:bnr'.
Provide verification of tha repalrs.

15. AL the frant of the facility to the night of the
parch, It waa observed that a section of the fascla
trim had fallen and was hanging down frem the
soffil. Further investigation revealad thal|the

facility was rofted. Have a qualified persan
replace the damagad fascia along this section of
the facllity. Provide documentation of the repalrs,

16, During this survey it was observed th'at a
saction of the siding aver the living room window
wias loose. Have a qualifled person sacure the
slding.  Frovide verification of the repairs

17. A small gap in tha siding was uhs:amlad
oulside of Bedroom 1. Have a qualified FErson
repair the siding, Provide verification of tire
riepalra, !

| saclion of lhe gutler outside of Bodraom

16. During this aurvey, it was obsarvad lT.ai a
2

\3
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During the survey, a bulb was ingtalled and the

cover was raplaced, Theralore, no response is

required for this deficiency.

13. During the survey, the smaoke detectors ware — &D - mm b1 "lgl
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| trim at both corners outside the statf dras Were
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Continued From page 5 C174
was sagging and faliing away fram the building.

Have a quallfied person repalr the gulter|along
the front of the faciity. Prowvide verification of the
repairs. |

13, Itwas ohserved that the gutter along
back of the faclkty was full of pine needl
other debria. Have a qualifed parson :rﬁ:n the
gutters. Provide verlfication of the repairs.

the
and

20. It was observed that a section of the gutter
aver the kitlchen exlt had been damaged [and was
dripping water over the kitchan exit, Have a
qualified paraon repalr 1he gutter, Provide
documenlation of the repalrs. :

21. Acar baltery was observed sitting ofl blocks
at the back of the facilty, Have the battary
removed and properly disposed of. Provide
varification of tha comection,

22, Acouple of sections of slding oulside of
Bedroom 6 were observed to be loose. Have
quallfisd perscn secure the siding. Provide
verification of the repairs.

23, At the time of this survey, The oxierior corner
damaged af the bottom. Have a qualified person
repair the demaged ssction and provide
documantalion of the repairs.

24, Al the time of this survey, several sjall holes
were obsenved In the slding along the side facing
the drive, Have a qualified person repairithe
damagad sections of siding. Provide
documantation of the repairs,
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C 157| Fire Safety-Any Othar Glty Ordinances C 157

T10: 42C

2213 FIRE SAFETY EQUIPMENT |

(&) Amy other fire safely requiremsnts required
by tha city ordinances or cownty bulldi
Inepeciors must be ot |

Thie Rule Is no! met as avidenced by |
1. Review of an October 1, 2012 Fire Inspection
showed that tha fire Inspector had requested that
tha pull stallons be inspected. The pull|statons
have the glass tubes. The tubes are coated with
a layer of grime and do not appear o have been
used or tested recently, Have a qualifidd vendor
inspect the pull statians and fire alarm system
anhually, Maintain copies of the annua
Inapactions al the faclity. Provide a copy of the
most current inspection to DHS chnnactl:cﬁun
Section with your slaned Plan of Corections.
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